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Launch of Biosimilars

Source: EMA, company news releases.

US BIOSIMILAR APPLICATIONS

Drug Sponsor
Reference 
Product

Reference 
Sponsor

EU 
Approval US Status

Zarxio Sandoz Inc. Neupogen Amgen Inc. 2009 Launched 2015

Inflectra Celltrion Inc. Remicade Janssen Biotech Inc. 2013 Approved 2016

Pegfilgrastim
Apotex Inc./Intas 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd. Neulasta Amgen Inc. Accepted December 2014

Grastofil
Apotex Inc./Intas 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd. Neupogen Amgen Inc. 2013 Accepted February 2015

Retacrit Hospira Inc. Epogen/Procrit
Amgen Inc./Janssen 
Products LP 2007 Accepted February 2015

Etanercept Sandoz Inc. Enbrel Amgen Inc. 2016 Accepted October 2015

Pegfilgrastim Sandoz Inc. Neulasta Amgen Inc. Accepted November 2015

Adalimumab Amgen Inc. Humira Abbvie Inc. Accepted January 2016
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Projections for Zarxio Impact: 2015

Proprietary research; n=25 market access decision makers from national and regional carriers, state Medicaid, PBMs, and IDSs, representing 130 million medical lives and 140 million pharmacy lives. 

Rapid uptake expected

Estimate the Zarxio % of CSF market share penetration  
in your plan in 12 months, 24 months, and 36 months.  

19
%

37
%

51
%

0%

20%

40%

60%

12 months 24 months 36 months

Expected Zarxio Market Share 
(Average)

Non interchangeability  
noted as greatest barrier

Please select the top 3 obstacles you believe would impede  
the market share growth of Zarxio in your organization.  

22.2%

48.1%

51.9%

59.3%

85.2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Noninterchangeability  

Provider-administered/coverage 
under medical benefit  

Will not (or may not) share the 
same J-code  

Provider financial disincentive to 
use (ie, ASP degradation, lower 
reimbursement rates)  

Low specialty pharmacy penetration/
coverage under pharmacy benefit  

Most indicated discounts of 
21-40% would drive action

At what discount off WAC would your organization need to actively work 
to shift market share to Zarxio (choose the lowest % discount range)?  

31-40
% 

21-30
% 

10-20
% 

>50% 41-50
% 

78% 
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Neupogen, Granix, and Zarxio ASP and WAC, Neupogen Quarterly Sales

Neupogen Sales Neupogen ASP Granix ASP Zarxio ASP

Sources: ReimbursementCodes accessed February 2017, Evaluate Pharma accessed February 2017. Novartis, Amgen, Teva.

Zarxio’s Launch Has Directly Impacted the ASP and WAC of Both  
Neupogen and Granix, Also Causing a Decrease in Neupogen Sales  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Payer Trends in Biosimilar Management – Discounts

2015 2017

Q2. What biosimilar price difference from the comparable brand's net price would significantly change your product preference and access?

Proprietary research; n=25 market access decision makers from national and regional carriers, state Medicaid, PBMs, and IDSs, representing 130 million medical lives and 140 million pharmacy lives. 

8%

20%

52%

20%

0%

Greater than 40% less than brand net 
price

40% less than brand net price

30% less than brand net price

20% less than brand net price

10% less than brand net price

16%

28%

40%

12%

4%

Greater than 40% less than brand net 
price

40% less than brand net price

30% less than brand net price

20% less than brand net price

10% less than brand net price
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Payer Trends in Biosimilar Management: Non-price Considerations

2015 2017

Q3.What considerations, outside of price, would you explore when selecting biosimilar partners? (Select all that apply.)

Proprietary research; n=25 market access decision makers from national and regional carriers, state Medicaid, PBMs, and IDSs, representing 130 million medical lives and 140 million pharmacy lives. 

80%

76%

72%

52%

12%

Ability to commit to 
adequate supply

Indications for the 
product

Confidence in 
ability to produce a 

A manufacturer I 
recognize and 

Number of products 
a manufacturer has 

84%

56%

68%

36%

12%

Ability to commit to 
adequate supply

Indications for the 
product

Confidence in 
ability to produce a 

A manufacturer I 
recognize and 

Number of products 
a manufacturer has 
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Payer Trends in Biosimilar Management: Pharmacy Management

2015 2017

88%

52%

36%

36%

Step therapy through 
preferred

Member cost share-
driven; preferred 

product at lower cost-

Lock out all 
nonpreferred products

Move claim to 
specialty pharmacy to 

perform interchange

Q5. Assuming your plan prefers a biosimilar in a category, what mechanism(s) would you use to encourage the biosimilar? (Select all that apply)

Proprietary research; n=25 market access decision makers from national and regional carriers, state Medicaid, PBMs, and IDSs, representing 130 million medical lives and 140 million pharmacy lives. 

67%

63%

54%

42%

33%

Prior authorization 
through preferred

Step therapy through 
preferred

Member cost share-
driven; preferred 

Lock out all 
nonpreferred products

Move claim to 
specialty pharmacy to 
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Payer Trends in Biosimilar Management: Medical Management

2015 2017

63%

50%

25%

17%

Medical policy requiring 
first-line use of preferred 

biologic
Fee schedule providing 

better reimbursement for 
preferred biologic (for 
Move category to Rx 

benefit and encourage 
preferred product with Rx 

Implement or expand 
capitated agreements 

with providers focused on 

Q6. What mechanism(s) would you use to encourage biosimilar use on the medical benefit?
Proprietary research; n=25 market access decision makers from national and regional carriers, state Medicaid, PBMs, and IDSs, representing 130 million medical lives and 140 million pharmacy lives. 

40%

32%

24%

4%

Medical policy requiring 
biosimilar before 

innovator
Move category to Rx 

benefit and encourage 
biosimilar with Rx 

Fee schedule providing 
better reimbursement for 

biosimilar
Implement or expand 
capitated agreements 

with providers focused on 
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Payer Trends in Biosimilar Management: Barriers

2015 2017

Q7. What do you consider to be the biggest barrier to biosimilar adoption in your market?
Proprietary research; n=25 market access decision makers from national and regional carriers, state Medicaid, PBMs, and IDSs, representing 130 million medical lives and 140 million pharmacy lives. 

36%

16%

32%

12%

4%

Current rebates on 
innovators

Provider acceptance

Limited 
interchangeability at 

State laws

Member acceptance

43%

30%

22%

4%

0%

Current rebates on 
innovators

Provider acceptance

Limited 
interchangeability at 

State laws

Member acceptance
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Payer Trends in Biosimilar Management: Product Factors

2015 2017

Q8. Aside from price, what other factor is most important for a biosimilar to have?

Proprietary research; n=25 market access decision makers from national and regional carriers, state Medicaid, PBMs, and IDSs, representing 130 million medical lives and 140 million pharmacy lives. 

43%

26%

17%

9%

4%

Clinical trial data, rather 
than extrapolation, to 

Similar injection device/
ease of use

Similar patient assistance 
program

Ongoing clinical trial 
program in other indications 

Similar discounts to network 
specialty pharmacy

36%

32%

16%

8%

8%

Similar injection device/
ease of use

Clinical trial data to support 
indications

Similar discounts to network 
specialty pharmacy

Similar patient assistance 
program

Ongoing clinical trial 
program in other indications 
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Payer Trends in Biosimilar Management: Benefit Design

Most respondents do not have a separate, distinct tier for biosimilars and 
do not intend to implement one in the near future

Q9. Do you have a distinct cost-sharing tier for biosimilars that differs from your current specialty tier?

Proprietary research; n=25 market access decision makers from national and regional carriers, state Medicaid, PBMs, and IDSs, representing 130 million medical lives and 140 million pharmacy lives. 

87%

9% 4% 0%

No plans to implement, will 
manage with UM (step 

therapy/PA)

Planned for 2018 benefit year Planned for 2019 benefit year Currently have



13

Payer Trends in Biosimilar Management: Switching Considerations

Severity of disease state, and patient “fragility” were the most influential 
factors in not requiring a patient to change product

Q10. Were your organization to consider preferring a biosimilar over the originator, how influential would the following be in determining if you would encourage switching among existing patients?

Proprietary research; n=25 market access decision makers from national and regional carriers, state Medicaid, PBMs, and IDSs, representing 130 million medical lives and 140 million pharmacy lives. 

9%

4%

17%

22%

22%

17%

22%

13%

30%

43%

30%

39%

35%

26%

22%

35%

35%

30%

13%

9%

9%

4%

9%

4%

Severity of disease 

Perceived patient 

Acute vs chronic 

Pharmacy vs provider 

Patient advocacy 

Not influential at all Minimally influential Somewhat influential
Very influential Extremely influential
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Health System Biosimilar Management: Formulary Management 

Product Management Access Management

74%

11%

11%

4%

Heath system and is 
mandated to the 

Individual site and is 
mandated to the 

Specialty 
departments and is 

Individual healthcare 
provider

Many of the health systems in the survey owned both specialty pharmacies and health plans, meaning that  
formulary decisions could spill outside the system into broader populations and self-administered products.

At what organizational level of the health system is product selection managed for  
infused medications with clinically similar products (eg, intravenous immunoglobulin)?

Formulary requirements driven 
down to individual providers

58%

42%

0%

Maintains more than 
1 preferred infused 

product

Maintains 1 preferred 
infused product

Maintains NO 
preferred infused 

products

Which of the following best describes the access management strategy  
of your health system/care facility/specialty departments? 

Product choice likely  
to be limited

n=27. n=26.
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Health System Biosimilar Management: Adoption Factors

Biosimilar Adoption Influence Factors

42%

27%

20%

11%

Competitive financial 
opportunity

Stable supply

Access at preferred 
GPO

Provider/office 
support programs

Many of the health systems in the survey owned both specialty pharmacies and health plans, meaning that  
formulary decisions could spill outside the system into broader populations and self-administered products.

How important, relatively, will each of the following be to your organization’s adoption 
of a particular biosimilar-infused product, aside from clinical factors (safety/efficacy)? 

63%

37%

33%

19%

7%

33%

41%

59%

59%

33%

22%

7%

7%

33% 22%

11%

Better overall 
financial opportunity

Interchangeable 
designation by FDA

Clinical data 
demonstrating 

Lower ASP than 
innovator

Superior healthcare 
provider support

How influential will each of the following factors be in encouraging your  
organization to make a biosimilar preferred over the innovator brand?

n=27. n=27.

EXTREMELY            VERY          SOMEWHAT       MINIMALLY      NOT AT ALL
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Payer Issues: Maximizing Cost Savings

Discounting Example: Remsima (infliximab)
Distributed by Orion Pharma under license from Celltrion

Discount

69%  

(March 2015)    

Norway

Denmark

Volume Share

70%  

(June 2015)    

90%  

(July 2015)    

69%  

(July 2015)     

Who will be the 
US  
version of 
Norway?

Similar discounts have also been offered in Finland
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Payer Issues: Patient Acceptance
Where patients were aware of biosimilars, gaps in perception existed, with the largest related to 
efficacy and safety.

Gaps in Perceptions About Biosimilars Among Patients Aware and Those Unaware of Biosimilars*

*Unaware=“never heard of biosimilar” in response to the question, “Which of the following types of medications have you heard of before today?”

Awareness of Biosimilars

United States European Union

Aware  
n=270

Unaware*  
n=610

Aware  
n=496

Unaware* 
n=758

Safety Perception Gap (n)
Perception Gap 

(n)

Comfortable switching to this 
medication 48% -17 31% 42% -15 27%

Safe 47% -17 30% 43% -16 27%

Minimal side effects 34% -13 21% 40% -16 24%

Efficacy

Best option to treat condition 41% -20 21% 38% -21 17%

Effectively treats condition 51% -18 33% 46% -21 17%

Access/Price

Affordable 37% -18 19% 41% -18 23%

Effective care at reasonable cost 40% -16 24% 40% -13 27%
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Payer Issues: Patient Acceptance
Despite a longer time in the market, and greater uptake, perceptions are not widely different 
between the United States and Europe. Indicates need for more education.

Gaps in Perceptions About Biosimilars vs Biologic Therapies Among Patients Aware of Biosimilars

Perceptions

United States European Union

Biologics 
n=258

Biosimilars  
n=258

Biologics 
n=439

Biosimilars  
n=439

Safety Perception Gap (n)
Perception Gap 

(n)

Comfortable switching to this 
medication 53% -5 48% 51% -9 42%

Safe 52% -5 47% 52% -9 43%

Minimal side effects 40% -7 33% 39% 0 39%

Efficacy

Best option to treat condition 60% -19 41% 50% -13 37%

Effectively treats condition 66% -16 50% 53% -7 46%

Access/Price

Affordable 37% +1 38% 34% +7 41%

Effective care at reasonable cost 38% +3 41% 35% +5 40%
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Payer Issues: Perverse Incentives in Reimbursement

ASP, average sales price; WAC, wholesale acquisition cost, HCPCS, Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System

Each 
biosimilar 
will have a 
unique 
modifier for 
billing

Medicare Payment for Biosimilars

Before ASP  
is established for biosimilar

Once ASP  
is established for biosimilars

WAC of biosimilar

+ 6%* of WAC  
of biosimilar

ASP of biosimilar

+ 6%* of ASP  
of reference product

Payment for a biosimilar is based on the ASP of all 
biosimilar products included within the same HCPCS code.

ORIGINAL 
BIOLOGIC

BIOSIMILAR 3BIOSIMILAR 2BIOSIMILAR 1

1 Code1 Code

After 6 months,  
the blended ASP 
reimbursement 
calculation is applied. 

Challenges

A blended rate does not 
incentivize the use of  
lower cost agents.

A blended rate allows  
the possibility that an 
individual company  
can decrease overall  
ASP by providing 
significant discounts.

The opportunity cost  
for a sponsor will be 
based on whether it  
can drive market share, 
most likely by offering  
a low price, creating  
a race to the bottom.

*The current federal spending sequester requires all Medicare government payments be reduced by 2%. 
Source. CMS. Medicare Program; Revisions to Payment Policies under the Physician Fee Schedule and Other Revisions to Part B for CY 2016. October 2015.
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Payer Issues: “Shadow Regulators”

Biosimilar reimbursement is not just a CMS issue. All 
payers, especially PBMs, are becoming “shadow regulators”

With 3 PBMs comprising nearly 80% of the market, they 
exercise power as great as any regulator and often have 
more prescribing input than a doctor, determining which 
drug a patient gets and how much that drug will cost the 
patient out of pocket. In short, they will be the market 
gatekeepers for biosimilars. 
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Payer Issues: Interchangeability and State Actions
Just under 30 states have or are in the process of enacting regulations pertaining to biosimilar 
interchangeability.

Typical provisions

  HCP notification
  Patient notification
  Record keeping 

requirements
  “Cost less” requirement

National Conference of State Legislators. http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/state-laws-and-legislation-related-to-biologic-medications-and-substitution-of-biosimilars.aspx. November 15, 2016. Accessed March 6, 2017.
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Payer Issues: Pricing and Contracting

Rebate/discount contracts with brands
  Manufacturer terms
  Innovator value

Rebate guarantees
  Biosimilar impact on downstream clients
  Downstream client terms with rebate aggregator

Network rates
  Same for biosimilar and innovator?

Provider implications
  ASP/reimbursement
  Purchase point

Patient impact
  Differential cost sharing to incent use?
  Equivalent availability of manufacturer copay support?
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Patients

Originator-naive

Originator-experienced

Future Biosimilars: Oncology

Likelihood of prescribing oncology biosimilars
Average answers based on 1-5 rating (n=16 payers) Likelihood:

Low Medium High

  Due to spiraling cost for cancer drugs, oncologists are likely to be quick to accept the use of biosimilars in their naive 
patients, but opinions are likely to differ with switching existing patients

  On the one hand, they already have biosimilar experience with EPOs, and the anti-TNFs have caused no concerns (in 
terms of long-term safety or immunogenicity)

  Nevertheless, as cancer is a life-threatening condition, many will resist switching patients for fear of jeopardizing prognoses 
- also recognizing that, with shorter treatment cycles in cancer, originator-treated patients will soon be replaced by new 
incident patients initiated on biosimilar

KEY INSIGHTS



24

Questions and Contact

Larry Blandford, EVP
larry.blandford@precisionforvalue.com

(502) 939-9862

Todd Edgar, SVP
todd.edgar@precisionforvalue.com

(443) 838-4284


